





YACHT CLUB DE CANNES Semaine Internationale de Cannes de FINN 16th to 19th February 2010

# NOTICE OF RACE

The "Fédération Française de Voile", and the Yacht Club of Cannes have the pleasure of inviting you to participate in the regatta « *SEMAINE INTERNATIONALE DE CANNES* » from 16th to 19th February 2010.

# **1- Organizing Authorities :**

The Fédération Française de Voile and the Yacht Club of Cannes

# 2 - Rules:

The regatta will be governed by:
2.1 the Racing Rules of Sailing 2009-2012
2.2 the current Class Rules.
2.3 F F Voile Prescriptions to RRS 2009 – 2012 applying to foreign competitors.

# **3 - ISAF Classification**

This is a GRADE 2 event for the ISAF Official Classing of Olympic Classes

# 4 – Admissibility and entry

The event is open to the International FINN Class Entry confirmation will take place at the Yacht Club of Cannes When entering competitors must obligatorily present:

- A valid F.F.Voile license duly stamped by their doctor, accompanied by a parental authorisation for minors
- Comply with the International Finn Association,
- A publicity autorisation
- Foreign competitors without a F.F.Voile license must provide a valid insurance certificate or purchase a FFVoile racing license.

# ENTRY FEES: 75,00 €

Pre-entry fees must be received by the Yacht Club of Cannes no later than: 11<sup>th</sup> February 2010 After this date the entry fee will be 85,00€ The number of competitors is limited to 150 boats

# 5 - Publicité

According to the latest ISAF advertising Code rules, the FFV's advertising rules will apply



# 6 - Program

15th February 2010: Entry confirmation.
16th February 2010: Entry confirmation and races from 2pm
17th February 2010: Races from 11am
18th February 2010: Races from 11am
Sailors' diner at 19:30 (additional ticket: 22.00€)
19th February 2010: Races from 10am, prize giving

#### 7 – Race courses

Geometrical courses will be raced in Napoule's Bay and/or Golfe Juan's Bay.

#### 8 - Penalties

Rules 44.1 RRS will apply (2 turns).

#### 9 - Scoring

The minimum points system of Appendix A will apply

The maximum number of races will be 9. **3 races are necessary to validate the event.** When 4 races have been validated, a boat's worst score will be withdrawn. Rule A 1.3 RRS will apply.

#### **10- Responsibility**

Competitors participate in the "Semaine Internationale de Cannes" entirely at their own risk and peril (see rule 4, Decision to race). The organizing authority does not accept any responsibility, in the case of material damage, injury or death, in the framework of the regatta, either before, during, or after the event.

#### 11- Measurement

All boats must conform to the Class measurement rules.

# 12-Insurance

Each competitor must be in possession of a valid third party insurance or its equivalent for the event.

# 13- Boat Parking

Boats will be kept at the Yacht Club of Cannes

#### 14-Lodging

Office de tourisme Tél : (33) 4 93 39 24 53 Fax : (33) 4 92 99 84 23 www.cannes-on-line.com The parking of camping cars is not allowed in the town of Cannes

# Yacht Club de Cannes - Port Palm Beach – F 06400 Cannes Tél : (33) (0)4 93 43 05 90 – Fax : (33) (0)4 93 43 28 87

info@yachtclubdecannes.com karine.grene@yachtclubdecannes.com

http://www.yachtclubdecannes.com www.finn-france.com



# ANNEXE PRESCRIPTIONS FEDERALES

FFVoile Prescriptions to RRS 2009 - 2012 Applying to foreign competitors

#### RRS 64.3 (\*):

Jury may ask the parties to the protest, prior to checking procedures, a deposit covering the cost of checking arising from a measurement protest.

#### RRS 68 (\*):

Any claim for damages arising from an incident involving a boat bound by the RRS shall be subject to the appropriate courts and will not be considered by the jury.

#### RRS 70. 5 (\*):

In such circumstances, the written approval of the FFVoile shall be received before publishing the notice of race and shall be posted on the official notice board during the competition.

#### RCV 86.3 (\*):

An organizing authority wishing to change a rule listed in RRS 86.1 in order to develop or test new rules shall beforehand submit the changes to the FFVoile, in order to obtain its written approval and shall report the results to FFVoile after the regatta. The authorization of the FFVoile shall be mentioned in the notice of race, in the sailing instructions, and shall be posted on the official notice board during the regatta.

#### RRS 88 (\*):

Prescriptions of the FFVoile shall be neither changed nor deleted in the sailing instructions, except for competitions for which an international jury has been appointed. In such case, the prescriptions marked with an asterisk (\*) shall be neither changed nor deleted in the sailing instructions. (The official translation of the prescriptions, downloadable on the FFVoile website www.ffvoile.org, shall be the only translation used to comply with RRS 90.2(b)).

#### RRS 91 (\*):

The appointment of an international jury meeting the requirements of Appendix N is subject to prior written approval of the FFVoile. Such notice of approval shall be posted on the official notice board during the event.

#### Appendix F (\*):

Appeals shall be sent to the head-office of Fédération Française de Voile, Jury d'Appel, 17 rue Henri Bocquillon, 75015 Paris





